# page 1| Delimitation Treaties Infobase | accessed on 28/08/2003

Exchange of Notes constituting an Agreement between the Government of Australia and the Government of the Democratic Republic of Timor-Leste concerning Arrangements for Exploration and Exploitation of Petroleum in an Area of the Timor Sea between Australia And East Timor

Dili, 20 May 2002(1)

### Note I

The Australian Embassy in Dili presents its compliments to the Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the Democratic Republic of East Timor and has the honour to refer to the Timor Sea Treaty between the Government of Australia and the Government of East Timor, signed at Dili on 20 May 2002 ("the Treaty").

- 2. From the date of independence of East Timor until the entry into force of the Treaty, this Exchange of Notes constituting an Agreement between the Government of Australia and the Government of the Democratic Republic of East Timor shall govern the exploration and exploitation of petroleum in the area, the coordinates of which are set out in annex A.
- 3. Such exploration and exploitation shall take place in accordance with the arrangements in place on 19 May 2002, with Australia and the Democratic Republic of East Timor being the implementing parties.
- 4. (a) Pending entry into force of the Treaty, East Timor may apply its law on value added tax in accordance with the Taxation Code under the Treaty in a manner consistent with the formula contained in article 4 of the Treaty;
- (b) Pending entry into force of the Treaty, East Timor may apply its law on income tax in respect of taxation under that law withheld monthly in accordance with the Taxation Code in a manner consistent with the formula contained in article 4 of the Treaty;
- (c) Pending entry into force of the Treaty, the revenue from the sale of the Australian share of first tranche petroleum from the Elang-Kakatua deposit that East Timor would otherwise have collected had the Treaty been in force from the date of signature will be placed in a United States dollar denominated interest-bearing escrow account held by the Joint Authority. The monies from that account (including interest) will be paid to East Timor on entry into force of the Treaty;
- (d) Pending entry into force of the Treaty, income tax calculated and levied by annual assessment upon net income directly derived from petroleum production by a company which is a contractor in a production sharing contract in the area, by Australia, that East Timor would otherwise have collected had the Treaty been in force from the date of signature will be placed in a United States dollar denominated interest-bearing escrow account. The monies from that account (including interest) will be paid to East Timor on entry into force of the Treaty.
- 5. Upon entry into force of the Treaty, all its provisions shall apply and be taken to have applied on and from the date of independence of East Timor and adjustments shall then be made to reflect the application of the Treaty from that date.
- 6. This Exchange of Notes constituting an Agreement between the Government of Australia and the Government of the Democratic Republic of East Timor shall cease to be in force from the time of entry into force of the Treaty.
- 7. Nothing contained in this Exchange of Notes and no acts taking place while this Exchange of Notes is in force shall be interpreted as prejudicing or affecting Australia's or the Democratic Republic of East Timor's position on, or rights relating to:
  - (a) A seabed delimitation or their respective seabed entitlements; or
  - (b) Any previous agreements relating to the area.
- 8. In agreeing to continue the arrangements in place on 19 May 2002, pending the entry into force of the Treaty, the Government of the Democratic Republic of East Timor does not thereby recognize the validity of the Treaty between Australia and the Republic of Indonesia on the Zone of Cooperation in an Area between the Indonesian Province of East Timor and Northern Australia (the "Timor Gap Treaty") or the validity of the "integration" of East Timor into Indonesia.
- 9. The Government of Australia and the Government of the Democratic Republic of East Timor agree that the Treaty is suitable for immediate submission to their respective treaty approval processes and to work expeditiously and in good faith to satisfy their respective requirements for the entry into force of the Treaty.

The Australian Embassy in Dili avails itself of this opportunity to renew to the Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the Democratic Republic of East Timor the assurances of its highest consideration.

Dili, 20 May 2002

# page 2| Delimitation Treaties Infobase | accessed on 28/08/2003

# Note II

The Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the Democratic Republic of East Timor presents its compliments to the Australian Embassy in Dili and has the honour to refer to the Timor Sea Treaty between the Government of Australia and the Government of the Democratic Republic of East Timor, signed at Dili on 20 May 2002 ("the Treaty") and Australia's note to the Ministry No 01 dated 20 May 2002, which reads as follows:

[See Note I]

- 2. The Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the Democratic Republic of East Timor has the honour to advise that the foregoing proposal is acceptable to the Government of the Democratic Republic of East Timor and to agree that the Australian note and this reply shall constitute an Agreement between the Democratic Republic of East Timor and Australia.
- 3. The Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the Democratic Republic of East Timor avails itself of this opportunity to renew to the Australian Embassy in Dili the assurances of its highest consideration.

  Dili, 20 May 2002

# page 3| Delimitation Treaties Infobase | accessed on 28/08/2003 **Endnotes** 1 (Note - Note) Source: Australian Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade, Australian Treaties Database: www.info.dfat.gov.au/info/treaties